

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY MARCIANO, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHER
INDIVIDUALS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC ADAMS, MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NEW
YORK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; ASHWIN
VASAN, COMMISSIONER OF HEALTH AND
MENTAL HYGIENE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY;
KEECHANT SEWELL, POLICE COMMISSIONER, IN
HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY; THE NEW YORK CITY
BOARD OF HEALTH; AND THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PATRICIA A. FINN
Counsel of Record
PATRICIA FINN ATTORNEY, P.C.
275 North Middletown Road, Suite 1E
Pearl River, New York 10965
(845) 398-0521
patriciafinnattorney@gmail.com

Counsel for Petitioner

321922



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED CASES	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. Circuit conflict warrants review	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. Conflict with this Court’s exception-to-mootness precedent warrants review.....	13
III. Review of state and federal law implicating constitutional rights is timely and necessary	17
A. State law preemption	20
B. State law field preemption	26
C. Federal law preemption	27
D. Mandate is arbitrary and capricious	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — SUMMARY ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED MAY 16, 2023.....	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED MARCH 8, 2022	8a
APPENDIX C — TRANSCRIPT EXCERPTS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED DECEMBER 29, 2021	34a
APPENDIX D — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	39a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Abdullah v. Pfizer, Inc.,</i> 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Slater,</i> 528 U.S. 216 (2000)	16
<i>Althen v. Sec'y of HHS,</i> 418 F.3d 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas,</i> 143 S.Ct. 1312 (2023)	13
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority,</i> 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	26
<i>Boreali v. Axelrod,</i> 71 N.Y. 2d 1 (1987)	17, 25
<i>BST Holdings v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin. (OSHA),</i> 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	9, 30
<i>Buck v. Bell,</i> 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	18
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.,</i> 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dept. of Health,</i> 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	19
<i>DeJohn v. Temple University,</i> 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Healey,</i> 28 F.4th 383 (2d Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Fagan v. Axelrod,</i> 146 Misc. 2d 286 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1990)	17
<i>Feds for Medical Freedom, et al., v. Joseph Biden,</i> 63 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2023).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Garcia v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene,</i> 31 N.Y.3d 601 (2018).....	7, 8, 24
<i>Garvey v. The City of New York,</i> 180 N.Y.3d 476 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2022).....	8, 23
<i>In re Athena Y.,</i> 201 A.D.3d 113 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2021).....	22
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts,</i> 197 US 11 (1905).....	17, 18, 31
<i>John Doe #1 v. Rumsfeld,</i> 297 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2003)	28

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.,</i> 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	27
<i>Kingdomware Techs, Inc. v. United States,</i> 579 U.S. 162 (2016)	9, 12
<i>Marciano v. Adams, et al.,</i> 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 11915 and, 2023 WL 347119 (2d Cir. May 16, 2023)	1
<i>Marciano v. De Blasio, et al.,</i> 589 F. Supp. 3d 423	1
<i>Matter of Konski Engrs. v Levitt,</i> 69 A.D.2d 940 (3d Dep’t 1979)	31
<i>Matter of N.Y. Statewide Coal. of Hispanic Chambers of Commerce v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene,</i> 23 N.Y.3d 681 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1932)	21
<i>Matter of Pell v Board of Educ.,</i> 34 N.Y.2d 222 (1974)	31
<i>McCormack v. Herzog,</i> 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Nat'l Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep’t of Interior,</i> 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	11

	<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep't of Labor,</i> 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	14	
<i>Parker v. St. Lawrence Cnty. Pub. Health Dep't,</i> 102 A.D.3d 140 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012).....	3, 22	
<i>Robin v. Hempstead,</i> 30 N.Y.2d 347 (1972).....	27	
<i>Rodriguez v. City of New York,</i> 72 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 1995)	31	
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,</i> 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	19	
<i>Smith v. Woodworth,</i> 142 Misc. 889 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1932)	21	
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts,</i> 291 U.S. 97 (1934).....	20	
<i>Spencer v. Kemna,</i> 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	12	
<i>Tapia v BLCH 3rd Ave. LLC,</i> 906 F3d 58 (2d Cir 2018)	26	
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Concentrated Phosphate Export Assn., Inc.,</i> 393 U.S. 199 (1968).....	15	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Government of the Virgin Islands,</i> 363 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>V.S. v. Muhammad,</i> 595 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Valencia ex rel. Franco v. Lee,</i> 316 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Wall v. Wade,</i> 741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg,</i> 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	20
<i>Washington v. Harper,</i> 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	20

Statutes & Other Authorities

21 U.S.C. § 301	29
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3	27
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(e)(1)(A)(ii)(I-III) (44a) . 4, 7, 22, 28	
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(e)(1)(A)(ii)(I-III)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)	2, 7, 22
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)	2, 7, 22, 28
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(8)	28
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d	5
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e	5
45 C.F.R. § 46.401	2, 7, 22
24 RCNY § 11.23(k)	2, 6, 22
24 RCNY § 23.11(k)	31
Executive Law § 24	3
Executive Law § 24(c)(1)	22
NYC Administrative Code § 17-109	2, 23
NYC Charter § 553(b)	2
PHL § 206(1)(l)	1, 7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
PHL § 613.....	2, 7
PHL § 2120.....	21
PHL § 2120(3)	2, 6, 7, 22, 31
PHL § 2164.....	7
PHL § 2165.....	7
PHL § 2180(1–3)	2
PHL § 2442(a)	2, 21
PHL §§ 2180–2182.....	26
PHL §§ 2440-2446.....	21
A. Moss, M.D., et ano. <i>Rethinking the Ethics of the Covid-19 Pandemic Lockdowns</i> , August 7, 2023, https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1002/hast.1495	6
Mahesh B. Shenai, Ralph Rahme, Hooman Noorchashm. <i>Equivalency of Protection from Natural Immunity in COVID-19 Recovered Versus Fully Vaccinated Persons</i> , https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC8627252	23
